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جبيرة تبعيد دنيس براون
Abduktionsortose
Νάρθηκας απαγωγής τύπου Denis Browne
Denis Browne abduction splint
Férula de abducción Denis Browne
Denis Browne abduction splint
Orthèse d’abduction Denis Browne
Ortesi di abduzione Denis Browne
Abduksjonsskinne 
Orteses de abdução Denis Browne
Abdukčná dlaha Denis Browne
Abduktionsskena

استطبابات:
علاج خلع جزئي أو خلع الورك الخلقي، خلل تنسج الورك.

احتياطات:
•  إقرأي بعناية هذه التعليمات قبل استخدام جهاز التقويم. إذا كان لديك أي استفسار، قومي دائماً 

باستشارة 
    طبيبك أو المحل الذي اقتنيت منه الجهاز قبل البدء باستخدامه. احرصي دائماً مراعاة إرشادات 

الاستعمال 
استخدام جهاز  الخاص بك. لا يجب  التي يصفها الأخصائي  الخاصة  العامة والاستطبابات      

التقويم هذا لأي 
    استعمال آخر غير الذي قد تم وصفه له. لا تسمحي للأطفال باللعب مع هذا الجهاز.

•  سيتم تنفيذ التكييف الأول للمنتج من قبل الأخصائي الخاص بك أو الموظف المتخصص. إن 
الإخصائي هو 

   الشخص المؤهل لتحديد مدة العلاج والاستخدام اليومي. 
•  لأداء التأثير العلاجي يجب تغيير المقاس حسب نمو الرضيع.

•  لكون المريض طفل، يجب مراقبة ملائمة حالة جهاز التقويم بشكل منتظم من قبل شخص بالغ 
مسؤول.

•  لا تضغطي على المناطق المعدنية.
يمر  أن  ينبغي  بك.  الخاص  الأخصائي  قبل  من  تكراراً  العلاج  متابعة  تتم مراجعة  أن  يجب    •

بفحوصات من 
    قبل أخصائي العظام الخاص بك. إذا لاحظت أي آثار جانبية، قومي بإبلاغ طبيبك.

1. العناية بالبشرة:
•  في مناطق الدعم بضغط لا ينبغي أن يكون الجلد مصاباً أو شديد الحساسية.

•  من المهم جداً فحص الحالة الجيدة لبشرة طفلك مرة واحدة على الأقل في اليوم. إن المناطق 
التي ينبغي 

    ملاحظتها بحرص أكبر هي كل تلك التي يمارس عليها أي نوع من الضغط.
•  لا تشدي جهاز التقويم كثيراً. قومي بإزالته فوراً إذا ظهر تغير في لون البشرة أو علامة أخرى 

من مشاكل 
    الدورة الدموية أو تهيج الجلد وقومي بإخبار طبيبك. 

•  إن الكريمات والأدوية الموضعية قد تتلف الرغاوي بشكل مبكر، ويجب أن يكون استخدامها 
في أي حال 

    من الأحوال تحت إشراف طبيبك.
•  لأسباب تتعلق بالنظافة والراحة ولحماية البشرة ينصح باستعمال فانيلا وجوارب طويلة من 

القطن بدون 
    خياطة تحت الجهاز.

2. نصائح خلال الاستحمام:
•  لا تلبسي الرضيع جهاز التقويم أثناء الاستحمام.

•  اغسلي الرضيع بأسرع وقت ممكن بحيث يكون الحد الأدنى من الوقت بدون لبس جهاز التقويم.
•  ينصح بعمل تدليك خفيف في مناطق الضغط والاتصال بجهاز التقويم لإرخاء وتقوية عضلات 

الرضيع.

تعليمات التكييف:
ضعي الطفل في جهاز التقويم البلاستيكي وأغلقي الفيلكرو®/المشابك. حددي وضع فصل الأشرطة 

للحصول على التبعيد المطلوب. تأكدي من أنه يتم ضبط جهاز التقويم بالشكل الصحيح.

صيانة جهاز التقويم - تعليمات الغسل:
ينصح العناية بتنظيف مشابك الفيلكرو® وحمايتها من الخيوط والزغب وما إلى ذلك لأجل المحافظة 
على خصائص التصاقها. أغلقي كافة مشابك الفيلكرو® قبل غسل القطعة. تأكدي بشكل منتظم من أن 
الحزام يكون بحالة جيدة )بلا دهون ولا قطع ولا تمزقات كبيرة وما إلى ذلك( اغسلي بقطعة خشنة 
مبللة. لا تستخدمي مواد تقصير. لا تكوي. لا تعملي غسل جاف. لا تجففي بجهاز مجفف. جففي على 

سطح أفقي. لا تنشري.

تصنيف:
جهاز طبي من الدرجة الأولى، غير معقم، بدون وظيفة قياس. يستوفي هذا الجهاز توجيهات المجلس 

EEC/42/93 وتحديثها EC/47/2007 التي تنظم من خلالها المعدات الطبية.

Indicaciones:
Tratamiento subluxación o luxación congénita de cadera, displasia de cadera.

Precauciones:
 • Lea cuidadosamente estas instrucciones antes de utilizar la ortesis. Si tiene 
alguna duda, consulte siempre a su médico o al establecimiento donde lo haya 
adquirido antes de comenzar a utilizarlo. Respete siempre estas instrucciones 
de uso generales y las indicaciones particulares que le haya prescrito su 
facultativo. Esta ortesis no debe utilizarse para ningún otro uso distinto al que 
se le haya prescrito. No permita que los niños jueguen con este dispositivo.

 • La primera adaptación del producto será efectuada por su facultativo o por el 
personal especializado. El facultativo es la persona capacitada para decidir la 
duración del tratamiento y la utilización diaria.

 • Para ejercer un efecto terapéutico habrá que cambiar de talla según crezca el 
bebe.

 • Al tratarse de un paciente infantil, la idoneidad de estado de la ortesis ha de ser 
supervisada periódicamente por un adulto responsable.

 • No ejercer presión sobre las zonas metálicas.
 • El seguimiento del tratamiento debe ser revisado con frecuencia por su 
facultativo. Debe pasar revisiones por parte de su ortopédico. Si nota algún 
efecto secundario, póngalo en conocimiento de su médico.

1. Cuidados de la piel:
 • En las zonas de apoyo con presión la piel no debe estar lesionada ni ser 
hipersensible.

 • Es muy importante revisar el buen estado de la piel de su bebé por lo menos 
una vez al día. Las zonas que se deben observar con mayor cautela son todas 
aquellas en las que se ejerza algún tipo de presión.

 • No apretar la ortesis demasiado. Quitarla inmediatamente si aparece cambio de 
color en la piel u otro síntoma de problema de circulación sanguínea o irritación 
de la piel e informar a su facultativo.

 • Las cremas y medicamentos de uso tópico pueden deteriorar prematuramente 
las espumas, su utilización, en cualquier caso, deberá ser supervisado por su 
facultativo.

 • Por motivos de higiene, comodidad y para proteger la piel se aconseja el uso de 
una camiseta y calcetines largos de algodón sin costuras debajo del dispositivo.

2. Consejos durante el baño:
 • No llevar puesta la ortesis durante el baño.
 • Lavar al bebé lo más rápidamente posible para que esté el mínimo tiempo sin 
la ortesis.

 • Se aconseja dar un ligero masaje en las zonas de presión y contacto con la 
ortesis para relajar y tonificar los músculos del bebé.

Instrucciones de adaptación:
Colocar al niño en la ortesis de plástico y cerrar los Velcro®/hebillas. Posicionar la
separación de las barras para obtener la abducción deseada. Comprobar que está
correctamente ajustada la ortesis.

Mantenimiento de la ortesis - instrucciones de lavado:
Se aconseja cuidar la limpieza de los Velcro® y prevenirlos de hilos, pelusa, etc. 
para conservar las características de adhesión de los mismos. Cerrar todos los 
Velcro® antes de lavar la prenda. Comprobar periódicamente que el cinturón 
esta en buenas condiciones (Sin grasa, cortes, desgarraduras, etc). Lavar con una 
gamuza húmeda. No usar lejías. No planchar. No lavado en seco. No secar en 
secadora. Secar en una superficie horizontal. No tender.

Clasificación:
Producto sanitario de Clase I , no estéril, sin función de medición. Este equipo 
cumple con la Directiva del Consejo 93/42/CEE y su actualización 2007/47/EC por 
la que se regulan los productos sanitarios.

Indications:
Treatment of congenital hip luxation or sub-luxation, hip dysplasia.

Precautions:
 • Read carefully these instructions before using the brace. For any doubt, consult 
always your doctor or the establishment where you have acquired this brace 
before using it. Respect always these general instructions and the particular 
indications specified by your doctor. This brace should never be used for any 
other use different to the one prescribed. Do not allow children to play with 
this brace.

 • The first fitting of this brace should be done by your doctor or by a technical 
orthopaedist. The doctor is the person qualified to decide the duration of the 
treatment and its daily use.

 • For complete therapeutic results, the size of the orthosis should be changed to 
the baby following his growth.

 • Considering that the patient is a baby, the state of the orthosis has to be 
periodically revised by a responsible adult.

 • Do not exercise pressure on the metallic parts.
 • The follow-on of the treatment should frequently be revised by the doctor. I t 
should be revised by your orthopaedist. I nform your doctor if you may notice 
any secondary effect.

1. Skin care:
 • On the pressure points, the skin should not be injured nor irritated.
 • It is very important to revise the good state of the baby’ skin at least once a day. 
More caution should be taken on the areas where some pressure is applied.

 • Do not press the orthosis too much. Take it off immediately if you observe a 
change of the skin colour or other problem relating to blood circulation or skin 
irritation and inform your doctor of it.

 • Avoid the use of creams during the treatment in order to avoid the premature 
deterioration of the foams.

 • For hygiene and comfort reasons and in order to protect the skin, it is advisable 
to use a cotton garment and cotton long socks without seams underneath the 
device.

2. Advise during the b ath:
 • Do not wear the brace when bathing.
 • Bath the baby as quicker as possible in order to be the minimum time without 
the orthosis.

 • It is advisable to softly massage the skin areas in contact with the orthosis in 
order to relax and tone up the baby muscles.

Fitting instructions:
Place the baby on the plastic orthosis and close the Velcro®/buckles. Position 
the bars separation to obtain the required abduction. Verify that the orthosis is 
correctly adjusted.

Maintenance of the orthosis - washing instructions:
It is advisable to maintain the Velcro® free of dirt preventing them from threads, 
fluffs, etc, in order to keep their adhesion characteristics. Close all the Velcro® 
straps on the brace surface before washing the product. Check periodically the 
condition of the waist band to ensure that it is free from grease or damage. Wash 
with a wet cloth. Do not bleach. Do not iron. Do not dry-clean. Do not tumble dry. 
Dry on flat surface. Do not hang out.

Classification:
Class I medical device without a measuring function and supplied in a non-sterile 
condition. This device complies with Council Directive 93/42/EEC, amended by 
2007/47/EC, concerning medical devices.

Indikationer:
Behandling af kongenital hodteledsluksation, subluksation eller hofteledsdysplasi.

Forsigtighedsregler:
 • Læs nøje disse instruktioner inden ortosen anvendes. Ved mindste tvivl kontakt 
altid din læge eller klinikken/bandagisten eller der hvor du har fået udleveret 
ortosen. Respekter altid de generelle indstuktioner og de specielle indikationer 
der er specificeret af din læge. Denne ortose skal ikke anvendes til andet formål 
end det ordinerede. Lad ikke børn lege med ortosen.

 • Den første afprøvning/tilpasning skal alltid foretages af din læge eller 
bandagist. Lægen er den der er ansvarlig for at ordinere behandlingens længde 
og vilkårene for den daglige anvendelse.

 • For at opnå det bedste behandlingsresultat skal størrelsen på ortosen skiftes 
ud i takt med at barnet vokser.

 • Eftersom patienten er et barn skal ortosens stand jævnligt kontrolleres af en 
voksen.

 • Udsæt ikke metaldelene for belastning.
 • Behandlingen skal regelmæssigt opfølges af en læge og ortosen skal 
kontinuerligt efterses af en bandagist. Kontakt lægen hvis der opstår eventuelle 
bivirkninger.

1. Hudpleje:
 • Huden må ikke være skadet eller irriteret på trykpunkterne.
 • Det er meget vigtigt at kontrollere barnets hud mindst en gang om dagen. 
Specielt særligt nøje omkring områder hvor huden udsættes for tryk.

 • Stram ikke ortosen alt for hårdt. Tag straks ortosen af hvis du observerer 
forandringer i hudfarven eller andre problemer der relaterer til blodcirkulation 
eller hudirritation og kontakt lægen.

 • Undgå anvendelse af cremer under behandlingen da disse kan påvirke 
produktets holdbarhed.

 • Af hygiejniske årsager, for bekvemmeligheden og for at beskytte huden anbefales 
det at anvende bomuldstøj eller lange bomuldsstrømper (strømpebukser) uden 
sømme under ortosen.

2. Anbefaling i forbindelse med bad:
 • Anvend ikke ortosen uder bad.
 • Bad ikke barnet længere end nødvendigt for at minimere tiden hvor barnet er 
uden ortose.

 • Det anbefales forsigtigt sat massere hudområder der kommer i kontakt med 
ortosen så barnets muskler slapper af og blødes op.

Tilpasningsinstruktion:
Placer barnet i ortosen og luk velcrobåndene. I ndstil benstængernes længde så 
den ønskede abduktion opnås. Kontroller at ortosen er korrekt indstillet.

Vedligeholdelse af ortosen – vaskeinstruktion:
Hold velcrobåndene frie fra snavs, tråde, fnug etc. så deres hæfteevne bevares. Luk
alle velcrobånd på ortosen inden den afvaskes. Kontroller regelmæssigt kvaliteten 
af mavebåndet så det er fri for snavs og skader. Aftør ortosen med en fugtig klud. 
Må ikke bleges, stryges eller renses. O rtosen skal tørre liggende, må ikke hænges 
op.

Klassifisering:
Klasse I medicinteknisk produkt uden målefunktion, leveret usteril. Dette produkt 
opfylder kravene i medicinsk enhed direktiv 93/42/CEE og dens opdatering direktiv
2007/47/EC af de medicinske produkter er reguleret.

Indikaatiot:
Synnynnäisen lonkkanivelen luksaation, subluksaation tai lonkkaniveldysplasian
hoito.

Huomio:
 • Lue nämä ohjeet tarkkaan läpi ennen ortoosin käyttöä. J os sinulla on jotain 
kysyttävää tai epäselvyyksiä, ota yhteyttä lääkäriin tai sovittajaan. Noudata aina 
näitä yleisohjeita ja lääkärin antamia ohjeita. O rtoosia ei saa käyttää muuhun 
tarkoitukseen kuin mihin se on määrätty. Älä anna lasten leikkiä ortoosilla.

 • Ensimmäisen sovituksen tulee aina tapahtua lääkärin tai apuvälineteknikon 
johdolla. lääkäri määrää hoidon pituuden ja päivittäisen käytön ehdot.

 • Parhaan hoitotuloksen takaamiseksi tulee ortoosi vaihtaa isompaan kokoon 
lapsen kasvaessa.

 • Koska kyseessä on lapsi, tulee aikuisen säännöllisesti tarkastaa ortoosin kunto.
 • Älä altista metalliosia rasitukselle.
 • Lääkärin tulee säännöllisesti seurata hoitoa ja ortoosin kunto tulee tarkistaa 
samalla. O ta yhteyttä lääkäriin, jos käytöstä ilmenee sivuvaikutuksia.

1. Ihonhoito:
 • Iho ei saa olla vahingoittunut tai ärtynyt.
 • On erittäin tärkeää, että lapsen ihon kunto tarkastetaan vähintään kerran 
päivässä. Ole erittäin tarkka ihoalueiden kanssa, jotka altistuvat paineelle.

 • Älä kiristä ortoosia liian tiukalle. Riisu ortoosi heti, jos huomaat värimuutoksia 
ihossa tai muita verenkiertoon tai ihoärsytykseen liittyviä ongelmia, ja ota 
yhteyttä lääkäriin.

 • Vältä voiteiden käyttöä hoidon aikana, sillä ne voivat huonontaa tuotteen 
kestävyyttä.

 • Hygienia- ja mukavuussyistä ortoosin alla suositellaan käytettävän puuvillaisia 
alusvaatteita ja pitkiä, saumattomia puuvillahousuja.

2. Advise during the bath:
 • Suosituksia kylvettämiseen:
 • Älä käytä ortoosia kylvetyksen aikana.
 • Älä kylvetä lasta pidempään kuin on tarpeen minimoidaksesi aika, jolloin lapsi 
on ilman ortoosia.

 • On suositeltavaa hieroa varovasti alueita, jotka ovat kosketuksissa ortoosin 
kanssa, jotta lapsen lihakset rentoutuvat ja pehmenevät.

Sovitusohjeet:
Aseta lapsi ortoosiin ja sulje tarranauhat. Säädä jalkatankojen pituus niin, että 
saavutat halutun abduktion. Tarkista, että ortoosi on oikein säädetty.

Ortoosin hoito - pesuohjeet:
Pidä tarranauhat puhtaina liasta, langanpätkistä, nukasta jne. jotta niiden 
tarttumiskyky säilyy. Sulje kaikki tarranauhat ennen pesua. Tarkista vatsanauhan 
kunto säännöllisesti. Pyyhi kostealla liinalla. Ei saa valkaista. Ei saa silittää. Ei saa 
pestä kemiallisesti. Tasokuivaus, ei saa kuivattaa roikkumalla.

Luokitus:
Luokka I lääketieteellinen laite ilman mittaustoimintoa, toimitetaan 
steriloimattomana. Tämä laite täyttää neuvoston direktiivin 93/42/ETY muutettuna 
2007/47/EY, joka koskee lääkinnällisiä laitteita.

Ενδείξεις:
Θεραπεία μετατόπισης ή συγγενούς εξάρθρωσης του ισχίου, δυσπλασίας του 
ισχίου.

Προφυλάξεις:
 • Διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτές τις οδηγίες πριν τη χρήση του κηδεμόνα. Εάν 

έχετε οποιαδήποτε ερώτηση, να συμβουλεύεστε πάντα το γιατρό σας ή το 
κατάστημα από το οποίο τον αγοράσατε πριν αρχίσετε να τον χρησιμοποιείτε. Να 
ακολουθείτε πάντα πιστά αυτές τις γενικές οδηγίες χρήσης και τις ειδικές οδηγίες 
που σας έχει υποδείξει ο θεράπων ιατρός  σας. Αυτός ο κηδεμόνας δεν πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιείται για καμία άλλη χρήση εκτός από τη συνιστώμενη. Μην επιτρέπετε 
στα παιδιά να παίζουν με αυτό τον εξοπλισμό.

 • Η πρώτη προσαρμογή του προϊόντος θα γίνει από τον ειδικό σας ή από ειδικευμένο 
προσωπικό. Ο θεράπων ιατρός είναι το αρμόδιο άτομο για να αποφασίσει τη 
χρονική περίοδο της θεραπείας και την ημερήσια διάρκειά της. Για να πετύχετε 
το θεραπευτικό αποτέλεσμα θα χρειαστεί να αλλάξετε το μέγεθος καθώς το μωρό 
μεγαλώνει.

 • Όταν πρόκειται για έναν ασθενή παιδί, η καταλληλότητα της κατάστασης του 
κηδεμόνα θα πρέπει να ελέγχεται περιοδικά από έναν υπεύθυνο ενήλικα.

 • Μην ασκείτε πίεση πάνω στις μεταλλικές περιοχές. Η πορεία της θεραπείας 
πρέπει να παρακολουθείται συχνά από τον θεράπων ιατρός  σας. Πρέπει να 
περνάτε για ελέγχους από τον ορθοπεδικό σας. Εάν παρατηρήσετε οποιεσδήποτε 
παρενέργειες ενημερώστε τον γιατρό σας.

1. Φροντίδα του δέρματος:
 • Στα σημεία στήριξης με πίεση το δέρμα δεν πρέπει να είναι τραυματισμένο ή 

υπερευαίσθητο.
 • Είναι πολύ σημαντικό να ελέγχετε την κατάσταση του δέρματος του μωρού σας 

τουλάχιστον μια φορά τη μέρα. Οι περιοχές που πρέπει να παρατηρούνται με 
μεγαλύτερη προσοχή είναι όλες εκείνες στις οποίες ασκείται οποιουδήποτε είδους 
πίεση.

 • Μην σφίγγετε υπερβολικά τον κηδεμόνα. Αφαιρέστε τον αμέσως αν εμφανιστεί 
αλλαγή χρώματος στο δέρμα ή κάποιο άλλο σύμπτωμα προβλήματος στην 
κυκλοφορία του αίματος ή ερεθισμού του δέρματος και ενημερώστε τον θεράπων 
ιατρός  σας.

 • Οι κρέμες και τα φάρμακα τοπικής χρήσης μπορεί να προκαλέσουν πρόωρη 
αραίωση του αφρώδους υλικού, η χρήση τους, σε κάθε περίπτωση, πρέπει να 
γίνεται υπό την επίβλεψη του ειδικού σας.

 • Για λόγους υγιεινής, άνεσης και προστασίας του δέρματος συστήνουμε τη χρήση 
μιας μπλούζας και μακριών καλτσών από βαμβάκι χωρίς ραφές κάτω από τον 
εξοπλισμό.

2. Συμβουλές για το Μπάνιο:
 • Μην φοράτε τον κηδεμόνα κατά τη διάρκεια του μπάνιου.
 • Πλύνετε το μωρό όσο το δυνατό γρηγορότερα, ώστε να μείνει ελάχιστο χρόνο 

χωρίς τον κηδεμόνα.
 • Συνιστάται να κάνετε ένα ελαφρύ μασάζ στις περιοχές της πίεσης και επαφής με 

τον κηδεμόνα ώστε να χαλαρώσουν και τονωθούν οι μύες του μωρού.

Οδηγίες εφαρμογής:
Βάλτε το παιδί στον πλαστικό κηδεμόνα και κλείστε τα αυτοκόλλητα Velcro®/
πόρπες. Τοποθετείστε το διαχωριστικό των ράβδων για να πετύχετε την επιθυμητή 
απαγωγή. Ελέγξτε αν ο κηδεμόνας έχει ρυθμιστεί σωστά.

Φροντίδα του κηδεμόνα - οδηγίες πλύσης:
Συνιστάται η φροντίδα των αυτοκόλλητων Velcro® καθαρίζοντάς και προστατεύοντάς 
τα από κλωστές, χνούδια κλπ. για να διατηρηθούν τα χαρακτηριστικά πρόσφυσης 
αναλλοίωτα. Κλείστε όλα τα αυτοκόλλητα Velcro® πριν πλύνετε το ένδυμα. Ελέγχετε 
περιοδικά αν η ζώνη είναι σε καλή κατάσταση (Χωρίς λίπη, κοψίματα, σκισίματα, 
κλπ). Πλύνετε με ένα υγρό πανί.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε χλωριούχα προϊόντα. Μη σιδερώνετε. Μην κάνετε στεγνό 
καθάρισμα. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε στεγνωτήριο. Στεγνώστε σε μία οριζόντια 
επιφάνεια. Μην απλώνετε.

Ταξινόμηση:
Προϊόν υγείας της Κατηγορίας I, χωρίς αποστείρωση, χωρίς λειτουργία μέτρησης. 
Ο εξοπλισμός συμμορφώνεται με την Οδηγία του Συμβουλίου 93/42/ΕΟΚ και την 
ανανέωση της  2007/47/ΕΟΚ περί των ιατροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων.
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Indications:
Sub-luxation ou luxation congénitale de hanche, dysplasie de hanche.

Précautions:
 • LLire soigneusement ces instructions avant d’utiliser l’orthèse. Pour tout doute, 
consulter toujours votre médecin ou l’établissement où vous l’avez acquis 
avant de commencer à l’utiliser. Respecter toujours ces instructions d’utilisation 
générales et les indications particulières que votre médecin vous ait prescrit. 
Cette orthèse ne doit jamais s’utiliser pour autre indication que celle prescrite 
par le médecin. Ne pas permettre que les enfants jouent avec ce dispositif.

 • La première adaptation du produit sera effectuée par le médecin ou par le 
technicien orthopédique, si celui-là l’indique. Le médecin est la seule personne 
qui décidera de la durée du traitement et son utilisation quotidienne.

 • Pour obtenir un effet thérapeutique complet, il faudra changer de taille au fur et 
à mesure que le bébé grandisse.

 • S’agissant d’un patient infantile, la convenance de l’état de l’orthèse doit être 
supervisée périodiquement par un adulte responsable.

 • Ne pas faire de pression sur les zones métalliques.
 • Le suivi du traitement doit être révisé fréquemment par votre médecin. Vous 
devez faire des révisions par votre orthopédiste. Si vous observez des effets 
secondaires, en informer votre médecin.

1. Soins de la peau:
 • La peau ne doit pas être blessée, ni être irritée sur les zones où est exercée 
une pression.

 • Il est très important de réviser le bon état de la peau de votre bébé au moins 
une fois par jour. Les zones qui doivent être observées avec plus de précaution 
son toutes celles sur lesquelles on exerce quelque type de pression.

 • Ne pas trop serrer l’orthèse. La retirer immédiatement s’il apparaît un 
changement de couleur sur la peau ou tout autre symptôme de problème de 
circulation de sang ou irritation de la peau et en informer le médecin.

 • Les crèmes et médicaments d’usage topique peuvent détériorés prématurément 
les mousses, son utilisation, dans tous les cas, doit être supervisée par le 
médecin.

 • Pour des raisons d’hygiène et de commodité et pour protéger la peau, il est 
conseillé de porter une chemisette et des chaussettes longues de coton sans 
coutures sous le dispositif.

2. Conseils pendant le bain:
 • Ne pas porter l’orthèse pendant le bain.
 • Laver le bebé le plus rapidement possible pour qu’il soit le moins de temps 
possible sans l’orthèse.

 • Il est conseillé de faire un léger massage sur les zones de pression et contact 
avec l’orthèse pour relaxer et tonifier les muscles du bebé.

Instructions d’adaptation:
Placer le bébé sur l’orthèse en plastique et fermer les Velcro®/boucles. Mettre en 
position la séparation des barres pour obtenir l’abduction souhaitée Vérifier que 
l’orthèse est correctement ajustée.

Entretien de l’orthèse - Instructions de lavage:
Il est recommandé de prendre soin des Velcro®, afin de conserver ses caractéristiques 
d’adhésion, en éliminant fils, peluches, etc. Fermer tous les Velcro® sur la superficie
de la ceinture avant tout lavage. Vérifier périodiquement que la ceinture est dans 
de bonnes conditions (sans graisse, coupures, déchirures, etc.). Laver avec un linge
humide. Ne pas utiliser d’eau de J avel. Ne pas repasser. Ne pas laver en sec. Ne 
pas sécher en machine. Sécher sur une superficie horizontale. Ne pas tendre.

Classification:
Dispositif médical de classe I sans fonction de mesure, non stérile. Ce dispositif 
respecte la Directive 93/42/CEE du Conseil et sa mise à jour 2007/47/EC régulant 
les dispositifs médicaux.

Indicazioni:
Trattamento per la lussazione e/o sublussazione congenita d’anca, displasia d’anca.
Avvertenze:

 • Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni d’uso prima di utilizzare l’ortesi. Se 
persiste qualche dubbio, consultare sempre il medico o l’ortopedia dove il 
dispositivo è stato acquistato prima che lo stesso venga utilizzato. Ri-spettare 
sempre sia le informazioni date in queste istruzioni d’uso generale che le 
indicazioni particolari che Vi sono state prescritte dal Vs. medico. Questa 
ortesi non deve essere utilizzata per alcun motivo diverso da quello per cui 
è stato prescritto. Non permettere che i bambini giochino con questo tipo di 
dispositivo.

 • La prima personalizzazione del prodotto deve essere effettuata dal medico o 
dal tecnico ortopedico se autoriz-zato dal medico stesso. I l medico è la sola 
persona qualificata a decidere la durata del trattamento e l’utilizzo giornaliero 
del presidio.

 • Per ottenere l’effetto terapeutico migliore è fondamentale l’applicazione della 
taglia corretta e la progressione della stessa in riferimento alle tappe evolutive 
di ogni singolo bambino.

 • L’idoneità dello stato di questo presidio, deve essere periodicamente verificata 
da una persona adulta responsabile.

 • Non esercitare pressioni anomale sulle parti metalliche.
 • La prosecuzione del trattamento deve essere controllata con frequenza dal Vs. 
medico è l’efficacia meccanica del presidio verificata dal tecnico ortopedico. Se 
notate qualsiasi effetto collaterale, portatelo a conoscenza nel più breve tempo 
possibile del Vs. medico.

1. Cura della pelle:
 • Nelle zone di appoggio con pressione, la pelle non deve essere lesionata ne 
ipersensibile.

 • E’ molto importante verificare il buono stato della pelle del bambino almeno 
una volta al giorno. Le zone che devono essere controllate con maggiore 
attenzione e cautela sono tutte quelle in cui si viene ad eser-citare qualsiasi 
tipo di pressione.

 • Non applicare l’ortesi troppo stretta. Svestirla immediatamente nel caso si 
osservi un cambio di colore del-la pelle o qualsiasi altro sintomo legato ad un 
problema di circolazione sanguigna o di irritazione della pel-le ed informare 
immediatamente il Vs. medico.

 • L’uso di creme o di medicamenti ad uso topico, possono deteriorare 
prematuramente le parti imbottite del presidio, il loro impiego, in ogni caso, 
dovrà essere verificato dal Vs. medico.

 • Per motivi di igiene, comodità e per proteggere la pelle, sotto questo presidio 
ortopedico, si consiglia l’uso di indumenti in cotone larghi e possibilmente 
senza cuciture.

2. Consigli durante il bagno:
 • Non mantenere l’ortesi applicata durante il bagno.
 • Lavare il bambino il più rapidamente possibile, perché questi rimanga senza 
ortesi il minor tempo possibile.

 • Si consiglia di fare un leggero massaggio nelle zone sottoposte a pressione 
e a contatto con l’ortesi per rilassare e tonificare la muscolatura del bambino.

Istruzioni per l’adattamento:
Posizionare il bambino nelle parti in plastica del presidio e fissare il presidio al 
bambino chiudendo le allaccia-ture in Velcro®. Selezionare la separazione delle 
barre necessaria, per ottenere l’abduzione delle anche desiderata. Verificare che 
l’ortesi sia correttamente applicata e personalizzata.
Mantenimento del tutore – istruzioni di lavaggio:
Si consiglia di mantenere la pulizia dei Velcri® e prevenire la presenza di fili, 
pelucchi, etc. per conservare le loro caratteristiche di adesione. Chiudere tutti 
i Velcri® prima di lavare le parti del presidio. Verificare periodicamente che lo 
stato delle diverse parti del presidio siano in buone condizioni. Lavare con un 
panno umido. Non candeggiare. Non stirare. Non lavare a secco. Non asciugare in 
essicatrice. Fare asciugare su una superfice orizzontale. Non strizzare.
Classificazione:
Prodotto sanitario di Classe I , non sterile, senza funzione di medicazione. Questo 
dispositivo risponde alle caratteristiche richieste dalla Direttiva del Consiglio 
93/42/ CEE e dall’aggiornamento 2007/47/EC con la quale si regola la produzione 
dei dispositivi sanitari.

Indicações:
Tratamento da subluxação ou luxação congênita da anca, displasia da anca.
Precauções:

 • Leia cuidadosamente estas instruções antes de utilizar a orteses. Se tem alguma 
dúvida, confira sempre a seu médico ou ao estabelecimento onde o tenha 
adquirido antes de começar a utilizá-lo. Respeite sempre estas instruções de 
uso gerais e as indicações particulares que lhe tenha prescrito o seu facultativo. 
Esta orteses não deve utilizar-se para nenhum outro uso diferente ao que se lhe 
tenha prescrito. Não permita que os meninos brinquem com este dispositivo.

 • A primeira adaptação do produto será efetuada por seu facultativo ou pelo 
técnico ortopédico se aquele o indica. O facultativo é a pessoa capacitada para 
decidir a duração do tratamento e a utilização diária.

 • Para exercer um efeito terapêutico terá que mudar de tamanho segundo cresça 
o bebe.

 • Ao tratar-se de um paciente infantil, a idoneidade de estado da orteses tem de 
ser supervisionada periodicamente por um adulto responsável.

 • Não exercer pressão sobre as zonas metálicas.
 • O seguimento do tratamento deve ser revisado com frequência por seu 
facultativo. Deve passar revisões por parte do seo ortopédico. Se nota algum 
efeito secundário, ponha-o em conhecimento do seu médico.

1. Cuidados da pele:
 • Nas zonas de apoio com pressão a pele não deve estar lesada nem ser 
hipersensivel.

 • É muito importante revisar o bom estado da pele de seu bebê pelo menos 
uma vez ao dia. As zonas que se devem observar com maior cautela são todas 
aquelas nas que se exerça algum tipo de pressão.

 • Não apertar a ortees demasiado. Tirá-la imediatamente se aparece mudança de 
cor na pele ou outro sintoma de problema de circulação sanguínea ou irritação 
da pele e informar ao seu facultativo.

 • Os cremes e medicamentos de uso tópico podem deteriorar prematuramente 
as espumas, sua utilização, em qualquer caso, deverá ser supervisionado pelo 
seu facultativo.

 • Por motivos de higiene, comodidade e para proteger a pele aconselha-se o 
uso de uma camisola e meias longas de algodão sem costuras embaixo do 
dispositivo.

2. Conselhos durante o banho:
 • Não levar posta a orteses durante o banho.
 • Lavar ao bebê o mais rapidamente possível para que esteja o mínimo tempo 
sem a orteses.

 • Aconselha-se dar uma ligeira massagem nas zonas de pressão e em contato 
com a orteses para relaxar e tonificar os músculos do bebê.

Instruções de adaptação:
Colocar ao menino na orteses de plástico e fechar os Velcro®/fivelas. Posicionar 
a separação das barras para obter a abdução desejada. Comprovar que está 
corretamente ajustada a orteses.
Manutenção da órtese - instruções de lavagem:
Aconselha-se cuidar a limpeza dos Velcro® e prevení-los de fios, pó, etc. para 
conservar as características de adesão dos mesmos. Fechar todos os Velcro® antes 
de lavar a orteses.Comprovar periodicamente que o cinto esta em boas condições 
(Sem gordura, cortes, etc.). Lavar com um pano úmido. Não usar lixívias. Não passar 
a ferro. Não lavar em seco. Não secar a máquina. Secar numa superfície horizontal. 
Não estender.
Classificação:
Dispositivos medicinais implantáveis activos de Classe I , não estéril, sem função 
de medição. Este dispositivo cumpre a Diretiva 93/42/CEE do Conselho e a sua 
atualização 2007/47/CE que regulam os dispositivos medicinais implantáveis 
activos.

Indikasjoner:
Behandling av kongenital hofteleddsluksasjon, subluksasjon eller hofteleddsdysplasi.

Forsiktighetsregler:
 • Les nøye igjennom disse instruksjonene før ortosen brukes. Ved minste tvil 
rådfør deg alltid med legen din eller klinikken/utprøveren der du har fått 
ortosen før bruk. Respekter alltid disse generelle instruksjonene og dets 
spesielle indikasjoner som er spesifisert av legen din. Denne ortosen skal ikke 
brukes til annet enn det som er ordinert. La ikke barn leke med ortosen.

 • Den første utprøvingen skal alltid utføres av en lege eller ortopediingeniør. 
Legen er den som er ansvarlig for å ordinere behandlingens lengde og vilkårene 
for den daglige bruken.

 • For best mulig behandlingsresultat skal størrelsen på ortosen byttes ut 
etterhvert som barnet vokser.

 • Fordi pasienten er et barn skal ortosens stand kontrolleres regelmessig av en 
voksen person.

 • Utsett ikke metalldelene for belastning.
 • Behandlingen skal følges regelmessig opp av lege, og ortosen skal kontinuerlig 
ses over av en ortopediingeniør. I nformer legen om det oppstår en eventuell 
bivirkning.

1. Hudpleie:
 • Huden kan ikke være skadet eller irritert på trykkpunktene.
 • Det er veldig viktig å kontrollere barnets hud minst en gang om dagen. De 
områdene av huden som utsettes for trykk skal sjekkes spesielt nøye.

 • Ikke stram ortosen til alt for hardt. Ta straks av ortosen om du merker 
forandringer i hudfargen eller om det oppstår andre problemer relatert til 
blodsirkulasjon eller hudirritasjon. I nformer i så fall legen din.

 • Unngå å bruke kremer under behandlingen, da disse kan forkorte produktets 
holdbarhet.

 • Av hygieniske og bekvemmelighets grunner, og for å beskytte huden, anbefales 
bruk av bomullsplagg og lange bomullsstrømper uten sømmer under ortosen.

2. Anbefalinger for bad:
 • Ikke bruk ortosen ved bading.
 • For å minimere tiden barnet er uten ortose, bør barnet ikke bades lenger enn 
nødvendig.

 • Det anbefales å massere hudområdene som kommer i kontakt med ortosen 
forsiktig, slik at barnets muskler slapper av og mykes opp.

Tilpassingsinstruksjon:
Plasser barnet i ortosen og lukk borrelåsene. Still inn benstagenes lengde slik at 
ønsket abduksjon opprettholdes. Kontroller at ortosen er korrekt justert.

Vedlikehold av ortosen – vaskeinstruksjoner:
Hold borrelåsene fri for smuss, tråder, lo etc. slik at hefteevnen opprettholdes. Lukk
alle borrelåsene på ortosen før den vaskes. Kontroller regelmessig kvaliteten på 
magebåndet slik at det er fritt for smuss og skader. Tørk av med en fuktig klut. Må 
ikke blekes eller strykes. Kan ikke renses kjemisk. Skal tørkes flatt.

Klassifisering:
Klasse I medisinteknisk produkt uten målefunksjon, leverert usteril.Dette produktet
oppfyller kravene til den medisinske enheten i rådsdirektiv 93/42/CEE og 
oppdatering direktiv 2007/47/EC hvor de medisinske produktene er regulert.

Indikationer:
Behandling av kongenital höftledsluxation, subluxation eller höftledsdysplasi.
Försiktighet:

 • Läs noga igenom dessa instruktioner innan ortosen används. Vid minsta 
tveksamhet konsultera alltid din läkare eller kliniken/utprovaren där du erhållit 
ortosen, innan användning. Respektera alltid dessa generella instruktioner och 
de speciella indikationer specificerade av din läkare. Denna ortos skall inte 
användas till annat än det som är ordinerat. Låt inte barn leka med ortosen.

 • Den första utprovningen skall alltid utföras av din läkare eller av en 
ortopedingenjör. Läkaren är den som är behörig att ordinera behandlingens 
längd och villkoren för den dagliga användningen.

 • För bästa behandlingsresultat skall storleken på ortosen bytas ut efterhand 
som barnet växer.

 • Eftersom patienten är ett barn skall ortosens skick regelbundet kontrolleras av 
en vuxen person.

 • Utsätt inte metalldelarna för belastning.
 • Behandlingen skall regelbundet följas upp av läkare och ortosen skall 
kontinuerligt ses över av ortopedingenjör. I nformera läkaren om någon 
eventuell biverkning uppstår.

1. Hudvård:
 • Huden får inte vara skadad eller irriterad på tryckpunkterna.
 • Det är mycket viktigt att kontrollera barnets hud minst en gång om dagen. 
Speciell noggrannhet skall beaktas vid de områden av huden som utsätts för 
tryck.

 • Spänn inte fast ortosen allt för hårt. Ta genast av ortosen om du observerar 
förändringar i hudfärgen eller andra problem relaterade till blodcirkulation eller 
hudirritation och informera din läkare.

 • Undvik användning av krämer under pågående behandlingen då dessa kan 
försämra produktens hållbarhet.

 • Av hygieniska och bekvämlighetsskäl och för att skydda huden, rekommenderas 
användning av bomullsplagg och långa bomullsstrumpor utan sömmar under 
ortosen.

2. Rekommendationer för bad:
 • Använd inte ortosen under bad.
 • Bada inte barnet längre än nödvändigt för att minimera tiden barnet är utan 
ortos.

 • Det rekommenderas att försiktigt massera hudområden som kommer i kontakt 
med ortosen, så att barnets muskler slappnar av och mjukas upp.

Utprovningsinstruktion:
Placera barnet i ortosen och förslut kardborrbanden. Ställ in benstagens längd så 
att önskad abduktion erhålls. Kontrollera att ortosen är korrekt justerad.
Underhållav ortosen – tvättinstruktioner:
Håll kardborrbanden rena från smuts, trådar, ludd etc. så att deras 
vidhäftningsförmåga bibehålls. Stäng alla kardborrband på ortosen innan den 
tvättas. Kontrollera regelbundet kvalitén på magbandet så att det är fritt från smuts 
och skador. Torka av med en fuktig duk. Får inte blekas. Får inte strykas. Får inte 
kemtvättas. Skall plantorkas får inte hängas upp.
Klassificering:
Klass I medicinteknisk produkt utan mätfunktion, levererad osteril. Denna produkt
uppfyller kraven i medicinska enheten direktiv 93/42/CEE och dess uppdatering
direktiv 2007/47/EC genom vilket de medicintekniska produkterna regleras.

Indikácie:
Liečba subluxácie alebo vrodenej dislokácie bedrového kĺbu, dysplázia bedrového kĺbu.

Upozornenie:
 • Pred použitím ortézy si pozorne prečítajte tieto pokyny. Ak máte nejaké otázky, 

poraďte sa so svojím lekárom alebo so zariadením, kde ste zdravotnícku pomôcku 
zakúpili, skôr ako ju začnete používať. Vždy dodržiavajte tieto všeobecné pokyny 
na použitie a špecifické indikácie predpísané lekárom. Táto ortéza nesmie byť 
nikdy použitá na iné účely, ako je predpísané. Nedovoľte deťom hrať sa s touto 
zdravotníckou pomôckou.

 • Prvé prispôsobenie ortézy vykoná váš lekár alebo špecializovaný personál. Lekár 
je osoba, ktorá je vyškolená a môže rozhodnúť o trvaní liečby a každodennom 
používaní.

 • Ak chcete dosiahnuť terapeutický účinok, bude potrebné meniť veľkosť v závislosti 
od rastu dieťaťa.

 • Keďže pacientom je dieťa, vhodnosť stavu ortézy musí pravidelne kontrolovať 
zodpovedný dospelý.

 • Nevyvíjajte tlak na kovové plochy.
 • Následné sledovanie liečby by mal často kontrolovať váš obvodný lekár. Je potrebné 

absolvovať vyšetrenie u ortopéda. Ak spozorujete akékoľvek vedľajšie účinky, 
oznámte to svojmu lekárovi.

1. Starostlivosť o pokožku:
 • V oblastiach s tlakovou podporou nesmie byť koža poškodená alebo precitlivená.
 • Je veľmi dôležité skontrolovať stav pokožky vášho dieťaťa najmenej raz denne. 

Oblasti, ktoré treba pozorovať s vyššou opatrnosťou, sú všetky oblasti, v ktorých je 
vyvíjaný určitý druh tlaku.

 • Neuťahujte ortézu príliš silno. Ak dôjde k zmene farby kože alebo inému problému 
s krvným obehom alebo podráždeniu pokožky, ihneď ortézu odstráňte a informujte 
svojho lekára.

 • Krémy a lieky na topické použitie môžu znížiť životnosť penových výstuží a ich 
použitie by v každom prípade malo byť pod dohľadom lekára.

 • Z dôvodov hygieny, pohodlia a ochrany kože je vhodné, aby sa pod ortézou nosilo 
tričko a dlhé bavlnené ponožky bez švov.

2. Rady na kúpanie:
 • Nedávajte ortézu pri kúpaní.
 • Dieťa okúpte čo najrýchlejšie, aby bolo minimálny čas bez ortézy.
 • Odporúča sa ľahká masáž v oblastiach tlaku a kontaktu s ortézou, aby sa uvoľnili a 

tónovali svaly dieťaťa.

Návod na použitie:
Dieťa položte do plastovej ortézy a zatvorte suchými zipsmi/prackami. Tyčky oddeľte 
tak, aby ste dosiahli požadovanú abdukciu. Skontrolujte, či je ortéza správne nastavená.

Údržba ortézy - návod na čistenie:
Odporúča sa starať o suché zipsy a zabrániť ich rozstrapkaniu, vytváraniu chumáčov 
atď. s cieľom zachovať ich adhézne vlastnosti. Pred praním zatvorte všetky suché zipsy. 
Pravidelne kontrolujte, či je opasok v dobrom stave (bez mastnoty, rezov, trhlín atď.). 
Čistiť vlhkou handričkou. Nepoužívať bielidlo. Nežehliť. Nečistiť v čistiarni. Nesušiť v 
bubnovej sušičke. Sušiť na vodorovnej ploche. Nevešať.

Klasifikácia:
Zdravotnícka pomôcka triedy I, nesterilná, bez funkcie merania. Táto ortéza je v súlade 
so smernicou Rady 93/42/EHS a jej aktualizáciou pre zdravotnícke pomôcky 2007/47/
ES. 
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